

No. 17-1111

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

J.B. HUNT TRANSPORT, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

GERARDO ORTEGA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit*

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STANLEY D. SALTZMAN
ADAM TAMBURELLI
MARLIN & SALTZMAN
29800 Agoura Road
Suite 210
Agoura Hills, CA 91301
(818) 991-8080

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA MATZ
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street, NW
Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Respondents

May 1, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presentedi
Table of authoritiesiii
Introduction 1
Statement2
 A. The applicable state law2
 B. The district court proceedings4
 C. The intervening appeal in *Dilts*6
 D. The unpublished decision below.....11
Reasons for denying the petition..... 12
 I. The criteria for certiorari are not satisfied. 12
 A. The petition’s first question is not actually presented here, does not involve a split, cannot be distinguished from *Dilts*, and may soon be rendered moot by pending legislation. 12
 B. The petition’s second question is not actually presented here, invokes a split that is not implicated by the facts of this case, and may soon be rendered moot by pending legislation.20
 C. The petition’s third question raises an issue that the Ninth Circuit has addressed only in an unpublished opinion, on which there is no split, and which may soon be rendered moot by pending legislation.24
 II. The non-precedential decision below faithfully applied this Court’s FAAAA precedents.....27
Conclusion32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ace Auto Body & Towing, Ltd. v. City of New York</i> , 171 F.3d 765 (2d Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Air Transport Association of America, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 520 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Air Transport Association v. San Francisco</i> , 266 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Amerijet International, Inc. v. Miami-Dade County, Florida</i> , 627 F. App'x 744 (11th Cir. 2015).....	14, 15
<i>Armenta v. Osmose, Inc.</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 314 (2005).....	3, 4, 25
<i>Branche v. Airtran Airways, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003)	22, 23
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 273 P.3d 513 (Cal. 2012)	2, 3, 4
<i>Californians for Safe & Competitive Dump Truck Transportation v. Mendonca</i> , 152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>cert denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1060 (1999).....	11, 24, 25, 30
<i>Charas v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 1998)	21, 22
<i>Costello v. BeavEx, Inc.</i> , 810 F.3d 1045 (7th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2289 (2017)	17, 26, 30
<i>DiFiore v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011).....	25

<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert denied</i> , No. 14-801, 135 S. Ct. 2049 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hodges v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Massachusetts Delivery Association v. Coakley</i> , 769 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2014).....	15, 16, 26
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	9, 28, 29
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Products, Inc.</i> , 155 P.3d 284 (Cal. 2007)	2
<i>Nationwide Freight System, Inc. v. Illinois Commerce Commission</i> , No. 15-103, 136 S. Ct. 223 (2015)	2
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Company</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	15
<i>Northwest, Inc., v. Ginsberg</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014)	28, 30
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 531 U.S. 1058 (2000).....	22
<i>Oakland Port Services Corp. v. Godfrey</i> , No. 14-1464, 136 S. Ct. 318 (2015)	2
<i>Overka v. American Airlines</i> , No. 15-315, 136 S. Ct. 372 (2015)	2
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Association</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. v. Transport Corp. of America,</i> 697 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.,</i> 813 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Smith v. Comair, Inc.,</i> 134 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Taj Mahal Travel, Inc. v. Delta Airlines, Inc.,</i> 164 F.3d 186 (3d Cir.1998).....	22
<i>Travel All Over the World, Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia,</i> 73 F.3d 1423 (7th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>United Airlines v. Mesa Airlines,</i> 219 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>United Parcel Service, Inc. v. Flores-Galarza,</i> 318 F.3d 323 (1st Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Watson v. Air Methods Corp.,</i> 870 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2017)	17
Statutes and regulations	
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1)	i, 1
Cal. Labor Code §§ 221–23, 1194, 1197	3
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, §§ 11010–11170	2
Legislative materials	
FAA Reauthorization Act of 2018, H.R. 4, 115th Cong. (2018).....	20
